
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Thursday, 13 April 2017

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 25 April 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Vacancy

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 28th 
March 2017, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 
20th April 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Lidl, 70 Victoria Road, Oswestry - 16/05872/ADV (Pages 9 - 18)

Erect and display 4 no. store billboard advertisement signs and 1 no. free standing 
billboard.

6 Bailey Street and New Street, Oswestry - 17/00985/FUL (Pages 19 - 26)

Change of use of highway to mixed use - highway and outdoor market.

7 Ifton Heath Former Primary School, Overton Road, Ifton Heath, St Martins - 
17/01284/VAR (Pages 27 - 36)

Variation of Condition No. 1 attached to permission 15/00537/FUL to allow for the family 
to remain on site for a further temporary period of twelve months.

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 37 - 48)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 30th May 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

25th April 2017

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 4.33 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and 
Peggy Mullock

76 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

77 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 28th 
February 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

78 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

79 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Wynn declared his interest in relation to planning application 
16/04784/VAR, variation of conditions 2, 3 and 8 attached to 14/01398/MAW dated 
19/12/2014 (for installation of an anaerobic digestion plant) to alter the site layout 
and increase the quantity of feedstock accepted at the site due to a perception of 
bias.  Councillor Wynn stated that he would leave the table during consideration of 
the application. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 28 March 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

Councillor Peggy Mullock declared her interest in relation to planning application 
16/04784/VAR, variation of conditions 2, 3 and 8 attached to 14/01398/MAW dated 
19/12/2014 (for installation of an anaerobic digestion plant) to alter the site layout 
and increase the quantity of feedstock accepted at the site due to a perception of 
bias.  Councillor Mullock stated that she would make a statement and then leave the 
table during consideration of the application. 

80 The Sawmills, Rhoswiel, Weston Rhyn, Oswestry, Shropshire (14/05708/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access for 
approval) for mixed use residential development; creation of vehicular access; 
demolition of all existing buildings and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken 
a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Robert Macey as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The allocated site within SAMDev indicated only twenty dwellings;
 The surrounding highways network could not accommodate the additional 

traffic that would be generated by the proposed development and compound 
existing problems in the area; and

 He believed b), detailed in paragraph 4.1.10 to be the closest solution to foul 
drainage issues. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Lloyd as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room
[...]
g Officer read out 
additional comments that had been received from Sutton Parish Council. 

Tim Greenwood, local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Helen Howie, agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members were satisfied that the concerns raised by local residents in 
relation to the potential impact on their residential amenity had been addressed by 
the Council’s public protection officer and through a detailed set of conditions.

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and any 
amendments considered necessary.  

82 Proposed Residential Development, Land East Of 8A Moors Lane, St Martins 
Moor, Shropshire (16/03136/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of reserved 
matters pursuant to permission 14/01224/OUT for the erection of 2 dwellings and 
associated detached garages and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which referred to 
the deletion of condition 1.  The Principal Planning Officer also stated that conditions 
4, 5, 7 and 8 could be deleted as they repeat conditions on the outline consent.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 28 March 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

Paul Jones, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 He did not support the application as it was overdevelopment of the site, 
which was accessed by a narrow lane; and

 The sewerage system was inadequate. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the removal of 
conditions 1, 4, 5, 7 and 8.

83 Proposed Residential Development, Land East Of 8A Moors Lane, St Martins 
Moor, Shropshire (16/03137/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of all 
reserved matters pursuant to permission 13/05016/OUT for the erection of two 
detached dwellings and associated garages and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 
letters which referred to the deletion of condition 1.  The Principal Planning Officer 
also stated that conditions 4, 5, 7 and 8 could be deleted as they repeat conditions 
on the outline consent.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport as local 
ward councillor left the room, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the removal of 
conditions 1, 4, 5, 7 and 8.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 28 March 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

84 Broughall Fields Farm, Ash Road, Whitchurch, TF8 7BX (16/04784/VAR) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 79 Councillor Paul Wynn left the table, 
did not take part in the debate and did not vote on this application. 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of 
conditions 2, 3 and 8 attached to 14/01398/MAW dated 19/12/2014 (for installation of 
an anaerobic digestion plant) to alter the site layout and increase the quantity of 
feedstock accepted at the site and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  During his 
presentation the Principal Planning Officer reported the need for an additional 
condition in relation to odour management, an amendment to condition 19 so that it 
referred to no more than one digester tank and the deletion of the first paragraph of 
condition 21.  He confirmed that the applicant had made a voluntary contribution 
towards the costs of maintaining the highway but as this did not meet the tests for a 
Section 106 obligation advised Members this should not be given weight in the 
decision.  

Julia Gallacher, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Councillor John Sinnott, on behalf of Whitchurch Town Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 The applicants were a large local employer with a national reputation who had 
spent a great deal researching the proposals and who would not want to risk 
their reputation;

 Requested that condition 15 be strengthened to protect against any potential 
for malfunction and to determine who the responsible body would be. 

In accordance with her declaration at Minute 79, Councillor Peggy Mullock made a 
brief statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on 
this item due to perceived bias.  

Nick Williams Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to concerns raised by local residents, the 
Town Council and the local member, by confirming that with a robust set of planning 
conditions, as well as many other internal checks, operations at the site would be 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 28 March 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 6

very well managed to ensure that there would be no harmful effects on the 
environment or the residential amenity of those living near to the site.  It was 
suggested that the local ward councillor be involved in the detailed wording of 
condition 15, relating to the amenity complaints procedure, to ensure that local 
concerns were addressed. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning
[...]
ome of them 
were too small; and



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 28 March 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 7

 The planning officer’s comments made at paragraph 2.7 were qualitative and 
not supported by evidence.

Andrew Jones, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

During the ensuing debate some members expressed concerns in relation to 
overdevelopment of the site and the potential negative impact it might have on the 
character of the village of Kinnerley, however other members felt that the proposed 
development offered a variety of size and type of dwelling which were in keeping with 
the village and surrounding new developments.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members expressed their support for the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to;

The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
The applicant signing a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure two affordable 

dwellings.

86 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

The Committee thanked the planning and legal teams for their work in the area of 
appeals. 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Northern area as at 28th 
March 2017 be noted.

87 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 25th April 2017 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

25th April 2017

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/05872/ADV Parish: Oswestry Town 

Proposal: Erect and display 4 no. store billboard advertisement signs and 1 no. free 
standing billboard

Site Address: Lidl 70 Victoria Road Oswestry Shropshire SY11 2HU

Applicant: Lidl UK

Case Officer: Karen Townend email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 329434 - 329019

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 25th April 2017  Agenda Item 5 – Lidl, 70 Victoria Road, Oswestry 

Recommendation:-  Part Approved Part Refused subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 and the following reason for refusal:
The proposed free standing billboard advertisement is not considered to be acceptable when 
considered against the relevant considerations for advertisement consent Core Strategy policy 
CS6 and SAMDev policy MD2 as this advertisement board is considered to be of a scale which 
is visually harmful and prominent on the skyline and street scene.

REPORT
1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The application is for proposed signage for a new build Lidl food store. The 

proposal, as submitted, was for 4 externally illuminated billboard signs attached to 
the new food store and 1 non-illuminated, free standing, billboard sign within the 
car park.  During the consideration of the application the scheme was revised to 3 
signs attached to the building and the 1 in the car park.  The application seeks 
consent for 5 years.

1.2 A separate, second, planning application has also been submitted for a second 
sign within the car park. This is being considered under application 17/00586/ADV.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application relates to the proposed Lidl store which was granted consent as 

part of a development for one food store and three non-food stores on the land 
previously occupied by JT Hughes car dealership in Oswestry. 

2.2 The store is purpose built, appears two storey at the front with a sloping roof,
[...]
n the street scene.  The board projects above the wall against 
which it is located and from the junction of Victoria Road and the B5479 the board 
appears to be high on the skyline with the buildings behind being of a similar 
height.  The scale of this advertisement is considered to be harmful to the visual 
amenity of the immediate area and wider street scene and is therefore not 
considered to be acceptable when considered against the relevant considerations 
for advertisement consent Core Strategy policy CS6 and SAMDev policy MD2.

6.3 Affect on public safety
6.3.1 As with character of area the Town Council comments are noted, however the 

advice of the Council Highway Consultant is that the proposed advertisements will 
not pose a safety risk to pedestrians or road users as they are not positioned where 
they would interfere with the normal activities of members of the public, or likely to 
be distracting to motorists. 

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The proposed signage attached to the building is deemed to be acceptable in terms 

of its siting, scale, design and materials and is considered to accord with the 
relevant policy criteria as set down within the NPPF and Core Strategy Policy CS6 
and is therefore recommended for approval.

7.2 However the free standing advertisement is not considered to be acceptable when 
considered against the relevant considerations for advertisement consent Core 
Strategy policy CS6 and SAMDev policy MD2 as this advertisement board is 
considered to be of a scale which is visually harmful and prominent on the skyline 
and street scene.



North Planning Committee – 25th April 2017  Agenda Item 5 – Lidl, 70 Victoria Road, Oswestry 

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal
8.1 Risk Management

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:
As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
i
[...]
tial information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price

Local Member  
Cllr Duncan Kerr

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 25th April 2017  Agenda Item 5 – Lidl, 70 Victoria Road, Oswestry 

APPENDIX 1

Reason for refusal:
The proposed free standing billboard advertisement is not considered to be acceptable when 
considered against the relevant considerations for advertisement consent Core Strategy policy 
CS6 and SAMDev policy MD2 as this advertisement board is considered to be of a scale which 
is visually harmful and prominent on the skyline and street scene.

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details.

  2. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or 
any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

  3. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—
(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome (civil 
or military);
(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air; or
(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for 
measuring the speed of any vehicle.

  4. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall 
be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.

  5. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 
advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.

  6. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site 
shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity.

Reason: The above conditions numbered 1-5 are standard conditions under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007.

  7. This express consent shall expire at the end of a period of 5 years from the date of this 
consent.

Reason: To comply with paragraph 14 (7) of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 and in the interests of amenity.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

25th April 2017

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/00985/FUL Parish: Oswestry Town 

Proposal: Change of use of highway to mixed use - highway and outdoor market

Site Address: Bailey Street And New Street Oswestry Shropshire 

Applicant: Oswestry Town Council

Case Officer: Janet Davies email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 329066 - 329651

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 25th April 2017  Agenda Item 6 – Bailey Street and New Street, Oswestry 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The application is lodged by Oswestry Town Council and is for the change of use of 

the highway to mixed use as highway and outdoor market at Bailey Street and New 
Street within Oswestry town centre. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application site area covers around  0.15 hectares to include the whole of 

Bailey Street, a paved pedestrian area extending from Bailey Head at its northern 
end down to Cross Street, and just under half of New Street (as far as 10 New 
Street), which connects Bailey Street with Willow Street.  

2.2 The affected streets are both lined with a m
[...]
 expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 
amended).
 

CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT

  2. The market use shall relate solely to the sites edged red on the submitted location plan, 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 2nd March 2017 and no market use including 
stalls, parking or storage shall take place on other parking areas outside of the defined areas

Reason: To define the permission for the avoidance of any doubt.

  3. The outdoor market shall not operate and no stalls shall be unloaded/loaded and 
erected/dismantled, outside the hours of 7.00am to 7.00pm Wednesdays and Saturdays, and 
on the last Friday of every month.  Additional occasional markets may be held on other days, 
such as during special events or during bank holidays, up to 14 times in any calendar year.  

Reason: To retain adequate weekday parking in the town and to safeguard the living conditions 
of nearby residents.

  4. The market shall comprise solely of traditional market stalls (i.e. demountable pole 
structures erected on site), open table top type stalls and no more than four motorised or trailer 
self-contained retail units of which there shall be no more than one of the lorry/articulated/rigid 
box van type. There shall be no fairground type facilities such as bouncy castles.

Reason: In the interests of the visual and residential amenities of the area.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

25th April 2017

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/01284/VAR Parish: St Martins 

Proposal: Variation of Condition No. 1 attached to permission 15/00537/FUL to allow for 
the family to remain on site for a further temporary period of twelve months

Site Address: Ifton Hea
[...]
n of Condition No. 1 attached to Planning Permission 15/00537/FUL 
dated 14 May 2015 to allow for the family to remain on site for a further temporary period of 
nine months GRANT 17th June 2016

11.       ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price

Local Member  
Cllr Steven Davenport

Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 25th April 2017  Agenda Item 7 – Ifton Heath Former Primary School, 
Overton Road, St Martins 

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. This permission shall be for a period of 12 months, from the date of this permission, by 
which date the caravans shall have been removed off site and the site reinstated to its previous 
condition.  

Reason: The temporary consent is granted on the basis of the personal circumstances of the 
applicant.

  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details.

  3. The residential use of the site hereby permitted shall be limited to Mr Stokes and his 
resident dependents only. 

Reason: To control the occupation of the site in accordance with adopted policy and on the 
basis of the personal circumstances of the applicant and the status of the site.

  4. No more than 10 caravans, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (of which no more than 5 shall be a static caravan or 
mobile home) shall be stationed on the site at any time. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenities.

  5. This consent does not permit the commercial operation or storage of any of the travelling 
show equipment from the application site.  

Reason: To protect residential and visual amenities.

-






[...]
ing conditions set out in paragraph Q.2. 

Conclusion 

 For the reasons given above I conclude that the proposals are not permitted 16.

development and the appeals should be dismissed. 

Alexander Walker 

INSPECTOR 

                                       
1 Hibbitt v Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government [2016] EWHC 2853 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Lidl, 70 Victoria Road, Oswestry - 16/05872/ADV
	6 Bailey Street and New Street, Oswestry - 17/00985/FUL
	7 Ifton Heath Former Primary School, Overton Road, Ifton Heath, St Martins - 17/01284/VAR
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 - Appeal Decision- Former Reservoir Shawbury
	Agenda Item 8 - Appeal Decision - Buildings A and B Rose Cottage Prees Green




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

30th May 2017

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.30 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and 
Peggy Mullock

88 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

89 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 28th March 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

90 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

91 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Vince Hunt declared his interest in relation to planning application 
17/00985, change of use of highway to mixed use – highway and outdoor market as 
he was a member of Oswestry Town Council.  Councillor Hunt stated that he would 
leave the room during consideration of the application. 

92 Lidl, 70 Victoria Road, Oswestry - 16/05872/ADV 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application and reported an 
amendment to the description of the proposal contained within the report which 
should have read, to erect and display 3 no. store billboard advertisement signs and 
1 no. free standing billboard.  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 25 April 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

Having considered the submitted plans, members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.  The Committee felt that the three store 
billboard advertisement signs were acceptable, however the free standing billboard 
was disproportionately large in relation to its setting and was out of keeping with the 
surrounding residential area.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission is part approved and part refused subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1 and the following reason for refusal:

The proposed free standing billboard advertisement is not considered to be 
acceptable when considered against the relevant considerations for advertisement 
consent Core Strategy policy CS6 and SAMDev policy MD2 as this advertisement 
board is considered to be of a scale which is visually harmful and prominent on the 
skyline and street scene.

93 Bailey Street and New Street, Oswestry - 17/00985/FUL 

In accordance with his declaration made at minute 91, Councillor Hunt left the 
meeting during consideration of this application.

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
highway to mixed use – highway and outdoor market and reported that Shropshire 
Council’s Highways Team had confirmed that they had no objection to the proposals.  

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals which would help the local economy and footfall within the 
town centre as a whole.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

94 Ifton Heath Former Primary School, Overton Road, Ifton Heath, St Martins - 
17/01284/VAR 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of Condition 
No. 1 attached to permission 15/00537/FUL to allow for the family to remain on site 
for a further temporary period of twelve months.  Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport as local 
ward councillor, made a brief statement in support of the application and then left the 
table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 

Having considered the submitted plans the Committee unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.  Members of the Committee stressed the 
need to find a more permanent site for the family and the suggestion was put forward 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 25 April 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

that part of the site be annexed off and set aside as a permanent site for the family.  
Officers were requested to take this suggestion back to the appropriate Officers.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

95 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Northern area as at 25th 
April 2017 be noted.

96 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 30th May 2017, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

It was announced that this was the Chairman, Councillor Arthur Walpole’s last North 
Planning Committee as he was not standing for re-election in May. Members and 
Officers thanked Councillor Walpole for his service to the Committee and wished him 
all the best for the future. 

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


